
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
Date Monday 17 June 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Consett Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation 
Order 2024 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth  (Pages 7 - 36) 

6. Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking Houses, South 
Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontein - Parking & Waiting 
Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024 - Report 
of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth  
(Pages 37 - 58) 

7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

 
Helen Bradley 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 June 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

Councillor G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors M Abley, D Boyes, T Duffy, C Kay, P Heaviside, 
J Higgins, J Howey, L Maddison, R Manchester, E Mavin, 
D Oliver, K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, F Tinsley, 
M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 15 April 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), C Kay, J Higgins, J Howey, R Manchester, 
E Mavin, G Smith, A Sterling, F Tinsley, M Wilson, D Wood, P Jopling (Substitute) 
(substitute for D Oliver) and B Coult (Substitute) (substitute for A Simpson) 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors K Earley and S Robinson 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Abley and I Cochrane, D 
Oliver and A Simpson.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor P Jopling substituted for Councillor D Oliver and Councillor B Coult 
substituted for Councillor A Simpson. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Bridgehill, Proposed Traffic Calming  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth that requested Members to consider the objections received 
in response to a consultation on a proposal to introduce traffic calming measures 
on Pemberton Road in Benfieldside (for copy see file of minutes).  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members were asked to decide, in 
principle only, whether to proceed with the Traffic Calming scheme, which would 
then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth in the 
exercise of delegated decision making to make the final decision under delegated 
powers. 
  
The Traffic Management Section Manager gave a detailed presentation to the 
committee that included a location plan of the proposals and the associated 
buildings along Pemberton Road, Benfieldside.  He explained that in January 2023, 
officers from Durham County Council had held a meeting with the local member to 
discuss new traffic calming on Pemberton Road, to address concerns raised by the 
public regarding pedestrian safety.  In consultation with Durham Constabulary the 
proposals were put forward to reflect the best solutions to the issues raised that 
included 6 equidistant speed humps at locations adjacent to St Mary's RC VA 
Primary School, 45 Pemberton Road, 15 Melrose Court, 23 Pemberton Road, 
Bridgehill Playing Fields and 1 Pemberton Road.  
 
The traffic calming scheme was advertised in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and Statutory Instrument 2489.  During the consultation 
process there were no objections received from statutory consultees, eleven 
responses in favour of the proposals and two objections from local residents that 
related to the flow of traffic and how the installation of the proposals would create 
congestion and increase the risks for pedestrians when crossing the road. He 
asked that Members set aside the objections and endorse the proposal. 
 
The Chair thanked the Traffic Management Section Manager for the presentation 
and asked the Local Members for Benfieldside, Councillor’s S Robinson and K 
Earley to speak in relation to the proposals. 
 
Councillor S Robinson, local member addressed the committee in support of the 
proposed traffic calming scheme.  He explained that the scheme had been 
motivated by major concern with child safety as the speed of the country road 
leading on to Pemberton Road was 60mph that dropped to 30mph within 100 yards 
of the school gates and the football pitch.  Officers had made several other efforts 
to reduce the speed on the road by adding ‘slow’ signs, flashing lights and bollards 
at the top of the road but these had failed.  During the original consultation there 
had been no objections from anyone that lived or ran a business on Pemberton 
Road and that everyone was in support of the proposal. He stated that the two 
objections received were from residents who did not live on Pemberton Road.  He 
raised awareness that there had been several accidents on the stretch of road that 
had included a van that had smashed into a mini bus, a motorbike that had hit a 
car, a car that had been going too fast and ended up on its roof, two Karbon Homes 
vehicles on two separate occasions ending up in someone’s garden and a child had 
been hit by a 4x4 vehicle who fortunately did not suffer any injuries.   
 
 

Page 4



Councillor S Robinson reiterated that there had been no objections from the shops, 
parents, the school or the lollipop lady who took her life in her hands every time she 
helped children across the road. These reasons highlighted the need for the traffic 
calming scheme as there was a need to slow traffic down. 
 
Councillor K Earley, local member addressed the committee in support of 
Councillor S Robinson who he thought had done a sterling job working with DCC 
Officers and the police to develop the scheme.  He thought that lollipop ladies had 
to have nerves of steel whilst doing their jobs so no wonder these roles were 
difficult to recruit.  He noted that when travelling this route motorists came off the 
country lane at speed and did not see the slow signs or realise they had to slow 
down due to a school being in the vicinity. He thought the quicker the scheme was 
put in motion the better.  He congratulated Councillor S Robinson on a job well 
done.   
 
The Chair thanked the local members for attending the meeting and giving the 
committee a local perspective on the proposal.  He noted that there were no 
registered speakers from the public and therefore asked members of the 
Committee for their comments and questions.  
 
Councillor C Kay had read the report prior to the meeting and noted that it was not 
dissimilar to the issues he had in his ward.  It was clear from the report that different 
views had been given throughout the consultation process. He supported the local 
members as they had researched the proposal and he did not think it was 
appropriate to go against the officer’s recommendation.  He moved to set aside the 
objections and endorse the proposal. 
 
Councillor D Wood seconded to set aside the objections and endorse the proposal. 
 
Councillor E Mavin reiterated Councillor D Wood’s affirmation to second the 
proposal. 
 
The Chair agreed that local members should be supported as it would only be 
under exceptional circumstances to go against officer recommendation.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the Committee set aside the objections and endorsed the proposal in principle, 
to introduce the traffic calming on Pemberton Road with the final decision being 
made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 
 
 
 

Page 5



6 Definitive Map Modification Application to upgrade Footpath 21 
West Rainton to Bridleway  
 
The Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) drew members attention to the email 
that had been circulated prior to the meeting in relation to agenda item 6 that 
following a review of the report (Modification Order application for FP 21 West 
Rainton) the Legal Officer and the Public Rights of Way Team had come to the 
view that there was insufficient evidence at this time to justify making this Order.  
Accordingly, the item was withdrawn and either a report would be brought back to 
the Committee at a later stage or it would be dealt with under delegated powers. 
 

Page 6



Page | 1 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

17th June 2024 

Consett 

Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 

Regulation Order 2024 

 Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Consett 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of objections received to the consultation 

concerning proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 

Consett.  

 

1.2 To request that members consider the objections made during the 

informal and formal consultation period. 

 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 

decide, in principle only, whether the TRO should be made, which will 

then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 

Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making.  The final decision 

is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated powers. 

 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing Traffic 

Regulation Orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are 

relevant and appropriate. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Page | 2 
 

2.2 Representations have been received requesting a review of the existing 

restrictions and potential addition of new restrictions in Consett. 

2.3 Having considered these requests, Officers have determined that the 

changes listed below would be of benefit in terms of improving road 

safety and reducing congestion. It is therefore proposed to amend the 

Consett Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2024 

to allow the identified restrictions to be introduced.  

2.4 Both local members covering this area fully support the proposals. 

Durham Constabulary are in full support.  

2.5 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory Consultees 20/01/23 
& 

12/04/23 
& 

31/05/23  

10/02/23 
& 

03/05/23 
& 

21/06/23 

Informal Consultation 13/02/23 
& 

04/07/23 

06/03/23 
& 

25/07/23  
Formal Consultation 09/11/23 30/11/23 

 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Consett Parking and 
Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with 
the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated 
powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed locations for the TRO that received objections during the 
consultation stages are detailed below.    

4.2 Location 1 – Gibson Street, Stanley Street & Livingstone Street (to 

introduce no waiting at any time restrictions) 

4.3 Proposal Background    

 Gibson St, Stanley St & Livingstone St are located on the outskirts of 
Consett town centre and predominantly contain residential properties as 
well as a small number of businesses. These streets are accessed via a 

Page 8



Page | 3 
 

T-junction from the B6308 Medomsley Road. St Patrick’s RC 
[...]
Committee 

17th June 2024 

 
Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor,  
Quaking Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontein 
Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 
Regulation Amendment Order 2024 
 

 Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Burnopfield and Dipton, Tanfield and Crag Head and South Moor. 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of objections received to the consultation concerning 
proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Burnopfield. 
 

1.2 To request that members consider the objections made during the 
informal and formal consultation period. 
 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 
decide, in principle only whether to set aside or uphold any objections, 
which will then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy 
and Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making.  The final 
decision is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated 
powers. 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing Traffic 
Regulation Orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are 
relevant and appropriate. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Page | 2 
 

2.2 Representations have been received requesting a review of existing, and 
provision of additional, restrictions in Burnopfield. 

2.3 Having considered these requests, Officers have determined that the 
changes listed below would be of benefit in terms of improving road safety 
and improve visibility. It is therefore proposed to amend the current 
Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking Houses, South Stanley, 
Craghead and Bloemfontein (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic 
Regulation Order to allow the identified changes to be implemented. 

2.4 All Local Members and Durham Constabulary have been consulted and 
raised no objection to the proposals. 

2.5 Consultation Period: 

  From To 
Statutory Consultees 09-Mar-23 & 

11-July-23 
30-Mar-23 & 
31-July-23 

Informal Consultation 01-Aug-23   22-Aug-23   
Formal Consultation 07-Mar-23 28-Mar-23 

 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Burnopfield, Tanfield, 
South Moor, Quaking Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and 
Bloemfontein (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation 
Amendment Order 2024 with the final decision to be made by the 
Corporate Director under delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed locations for the TRO that received objections during the 
consultation stages are detailed below.    

Location 1 – Busty Bank (to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions) 

4.2 Proposal Background    

The local councillor has expressed concerns over obstructive parking on 
Busty Bank, Burnopfield. On approaching Derwent Terrace on Busty 
Bank in a southerly direction, there is a bend in the road which restricts 
the view of oncoming traffic. The current nature of on-street parking in 
this location forces road users into the opposing lane when negotiating 

Page 38



Page | 3 
 

the bend, which has exacerbated the issue of limited visibility of 
approaching road users. 

The introduction of ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on Busty Bank will 
prevent obstructive parking in this location, thereby maintaining traffic 
flow in the appropriate lanes which will enhance road user safety. 

4.3 Informal Consultation: 

Total Properties 
balloted 

Number in favour Number opposed  

4 0 3 

 
4.4 Formal Consultation: 

Consultation dates Expressions in favour Expressions against  

07.03.24 – 28.03.24 0 2 

 
Summarised objections & responses: 

4.6 Objections: 

4 properties have objected to this proposal. 3 properties have objected at the 
informal consultation stage and 2 have objected at the formal consultation 
stage, however one objector has objected at both stages. The reasons for 
their objection have been summarised below: 

 “Displacement of cars to a narrower section of road and into local 
estates, creating a more hazardous situation.” 

 “Our gate exits/enters Busty Bank and is our only vehicle access. 
Being on crutches this has been essential assess to vehicles.” 

 “There is very limited car parking in the vicinity, so limiting parking 
would be detrimental to our neighbours.” 

 “Objecting to the proposed length and proposing the restrictions 
are increased to cover the entrance road to Oakfields.” 

 

Page 39



Page | 4 
 

4.7  DCC Response: 

 Whilst there is always a level of displacement when introducing 
formal restrictions, the purpose of these restrictions is to ensure 
there is unobstructed flow of traffic and clear visibility for road users 
when approaching the blind bend. These restrictions will reduce 
the need for vehicles to travel on the opposite of the road when 
travelling around the bend.  It is anticipated that this will improve 
road safety. We will continue to monitor and assess traffic flow and 
cases of obstruction in the immediate area should this Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) be introduced. Should any additional 
restrictions be required then they will be considered during any 
future amendments to this TRO. 

 The proposed measures will target only the area immediately near 
to the bend on Busty Bank, adjacent to Derwent Terrace.  It is 
anticipated that this will improve road safety whilst minimising any 
displacement of vehicles into the surrounding residential cul-de-
sacs.  

 The proposed restriction allows for disabled badge holders to park 
for up to 3 hours at any one time providing they are not parked in 
an obstructive or dangerous manner. These restrictions will also 
still permit vehicles to load/unload and board/alight passengers. 

4.8 See appendix 3 for full details of the objection(s). 

Location 2 – Valley View (to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions) 

4.9 Proposal Background   

Local residents have raised concerns regarding obstructive parking on 
Valley View, Burnopfield. The main issue occurs during school pick up 
and drop off times. It has been highlighted that vehicles parking on and 
around the junction from Valley View onto the B6310 have reduced 
visibility for approaching road users, raising concerns with road safety at 
this location. 

The introduction of ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on the B6310 and 
Valley View will restrict parking around the immediate vicinity of the 
junction. This will improve visibility for all road users and enhance road 
safety in the area.  

Page 40



Page | 5 
 

4.10 Informal Consultation: 

Total Properties 
balloted 

Number in favour Number opposed  

13 2 1 

 

4.11 Formal Consultation: 

Consultation dates Expressions in favour Expressions against  

07.03.24 – 28.03.24 0 0 

 

Summarised objections & responses: 

4.12 Objections: 

1 property has objected to this proposal at the informal consultation stage and 
the reasons for their objection have been summarised below: 

 “What about Robson House, we have yellow lines but doesn’t stop 
cars parking half on and half off the pavement.” 

4.13 DCC Response: 

 Whilst this comment is not a direct objection to the proposed 
restrictions, this has brought our attention to the misuse/abuse of 
existing restrictions in the area. Targeted enforcement has been 
requested through our parking services team to ensure the 
restrictions are adhered too. 

4.14 See appendix 3 for full details of the objection(s). 

5 Conclusion 

5.1 Having considered the evidence of obstructive and inconsiderate parking 
and the objections to the proposals, Officers remain of the view that it is 
necessary to introduce the proposals in order to address the identified 
highway safety issues. Accordingly, it is recommended that Members 
agree in principle to endorse the proposal to proceed with the 
implementation of the Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking 
Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontein (Parking & Waiting 

Page 41



Page | 6 
 

Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with the final 
decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 

6 Background papers 

6.1 Correspondence and documentation in Traffic Office File: 

L:\TRAFPROJ\06 REGULATION DESIGN & 
IMPLEMENTATION\Settlement\Burnopfield, Tanfield and South Moor, Traffic 
Regulation Orders (Parking Restrictions) February 2023, Highways 
Committee  

Author(s) 

[Deborah Arnold]    Tel:  03000 263579 

[Lee Mowbray]    Tel:  03000 263693 

[Kieron Moralee]    Tel:  03000 263368 

[Dave Lewin]    Tel:  03000 263582 

 

  

Page 42



Page | 7 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

All orders have been advertised by the County Council as Highway Authority 
and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Finance 

LTP Budget. 

Consultation 

Is in accordance with SI:2489. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

It is considered that there are no Equality and Diversity issues to be addressed. 

Climate Change 

It is considered that there are no Climate Change issues to be addressed.  

Human Rights 

Any interference with human rights is considered to be necessary in accordance 
with the law and proportionate in order to address highway safety issues. 

Crime and Disorder 

This TRO will allow effective management of traffic to reduce congestion and 
improve road safety. 

Staffing 

Carried out by Strategic Traffic.  

Accommodation 

No impact. 

Risk 

Not Applicable. 

Procurement 

Operations, DCC. 

  

Page 43



Page | 8 
 

Appendix 2:  Location of Proposals  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Location 2: 
Valley View 

Location 1: 
Busty Bank 

Page 44



Page | 9 
 

Appendix 3:  Obje
[...]
pproaching 

road users.

Existing no waiting at any 
time restrictions

P
age 56



Location 2 – Valley View – Proposals & Objectors

1 objection 
raised at this 
location.

P
age 57



Durham County Council - Summary

Location 1 – Busty Bank  – To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) either side of 
the junction Oakfield onto Busty Bank continuing in a south east direction around the blind bend. The proposed 
is to improve visibility and traffic flow for all road users. 

Location 2 – Valley View - To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) either side of 
the junction from B6310, Front Street into Valley View to improve access/egress and visibility for all road users. 

Recommendation
Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to set aside the objection/s and endorse the proposal, in principle, 
which will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2024
	5 Consett Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2024 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	Consett - Highways Committee

	6 Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontein - Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Burnopfield - Highways Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Highways Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Monday 17 June 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 

Councillor R Ormerod in the Chair 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, J Higgins, R Manchester,                   
K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood.  
 
Prior to the commencement of business, attendees stood for a minute’s silence to 
pay their respects to former County Councillor and member of the Highways 
Committee, Isabella Roberts. 
 
Further to the membership changes made at the annual Council meeting, the Chair 
welcomed new Highways Committee member, Councillor P Heaviside, to the 
meeting.  
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, J Howey and D Oliver. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
No substitute members were in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Consett Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 
 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding representations received during the consultation 
periods in respect of proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Consett (for copy of report see file of minutes). 



 
The Traffic Management Section Manager informed the Committee that following a 
review of representations received in respect of the TRO in Consett, officers 
determined that the changes, detailed within the report, would improve road safety 
and visibility around the junctions.  It was therefore proposed to amend the Consett 
Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2024, to allow the 
identified restrictions to be implemented.   
 
The Committee viewed a presentation which provided an overview of the location 
plans of the proposal to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at three 
locations in Consett (for copy of presentation see file of minutes).   
 
It was reported that a number of objections had been received in respect of the 
proposals and the Traffic Management Section Manager outlined the details of the 
objections, in the absence of the objectors. The Committee noted Durham County 
Council’s response to the objections, which included that, in response to an 
objection in respect of location 1, the proposed restrictions had been reduced to 
take account of a disabled resident of Livingstone Street. The Traffic Management 
Section Manager highlighted that the proposals at all three locations were 
supported by the local members and Durham Constabulary. 
 
Councillor A Sterling, local member for Delves Lane, spoke of her familiarity with 
the locations under consideration and she noted the availability of parking at 
Sherburn Terrace and Victoria Road. Councillor Sterling moved that the objections 
be set aside. 
 
Councillor D Wood seconded the proposal, caveating that he would like to see an 
increase in enforcement activity across the county. 
 
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously  
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Consett Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with the final decision to 
be made by the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth, under 
delegated powers.  
 

6 Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking Houses, South 
Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontein Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2024  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding representations received during the consultation 
periods in respect of proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Burnopfield (for copy of report see file of minutes). 



The Traffic Management Section Manager informed the Committee that following a 
review of representations received, officers determined that the changes detailed 
within the report would be of benefit in terms of improving road safety and visibility.  
It was therefore proposed to amend the Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking 
Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontain (Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Order to allow the identified proposals to be 
implemented.   
 
The Committee viewed a presentation which provided an outline of the location 
plans of the proposals to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at two 
locations in Burnopfield (for copy of presentation see file of minutes).   
 
A number of objections had been received in respect of the proposals and the 
Traffic Management Section Manager outlined the representations, in the absence 
of the objectors, together with the Council’s response to the objections. In relation 
to the location at Busty Bank, an objection was received on the grounds that the 
restrictions should be increased. The Traffic Management Section Manager stated 
Durham County Council’s response was that traffic flow and cases of obstruction 
would continue to be monitored and, should any additional restrictions be required, 
they would be considered during any future amendments to the Traffic Regulation 
Order.  One objection had been received during the informal consultation stage in 
respect of the proposal at location 2, Valley View, which was not a direct objection 
to the proposed restrictions however it drew attention to the misuse of existing 
restrictions in the area. In response, the Council had arranged for targeted 
enforcement to be deployed, to ensure the restrictions were adhered to.     
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager highlighted that the proposals were 
supported by local members and Durham Constabulary. 
 
Councillor A Sterling moved that the objections be set aside which was seconded 
by Councillor R Manchester  
  
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the proposal, in principle to introduce the Burnopfield, Tanfield, South 
Moor, Quaking Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontain (Parking and 
Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with the final 
decision to be made by the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth, under delegated powers.  
 
 
     


